
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High St, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date: Thursday 20 March 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01225 718255 / eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk or Dave Roberts (Corsham 
Community Area Manager), 07979 318504 / dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Alan MacRae (Chairman) – Corsham Pickwick 

Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) – Box & Colerne 

Dick Tonge – Corsham Without & Box Hill 

Philip Whalley – Corsham Town 



Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 January 2014.   

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 14)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 
Housing Allocations Policy  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 20) 7.05pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

(a)  Wiltshire Police 
(b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(c) NHS Wiltshire 
(d) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
(e) Chamber of Commerce 
(f) Shadow Community Operations Board 
(g) Schools Updates  

 

7   Presentation from Neston School  7.25pm 

 A representative of Neston School will provide a presentation on 
the school.  

 

8   Youth Activity Review  7.30pm 

 Communities across Wiltshire are being consulted on what youth 
activities they would like in their local communities as part of a 
wide-ranging review.  Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services at Wiltshire Council, will present details of the 
review being undertaken.  

 

9   What Matters to You? (Pages 21 - 36) 8.00pm 

 The Board will be asked to consider the outcomes from the ‘What 
Matters to You’ event on 5 March 2014 and select priorities for 
2014/15.  

 



10   Dementia Strategy (Pages 37 - 40) 8.15pm 

 A presentation on the Wiltshire Dementia Strategy will be 
provided.  

 

11   Library Memory Groups  8.25pm 

 To receive a presentation on Library Memory Groups in Wiltshire.   

12   CATG Report (Pages 41 - 42) 8.35pm 

 To consider the CATG report and its recommendations arising 
from the last meeting held on 20 February 2014.  

 

13   CCAN Update and Funding Request (Pages 43 - 48) 8.40pm 

 Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) will present an update 
report and submit a request for funding.   

 

14   Funding Applications (Pages 49 - 58) 8.45pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

• 1st Corsham Sea Scout Group - £2,000 towards new boating 
equipment 

• Leafy Lane Playing Fields - £1,841 towards movable goals and 
a defibrillator 

• Box Preschool Playgroup - £5,000 towards toilet and kitchen 
refurbishment 

• BW Cups - £1,000 towards a marquee/tent 

• Corsham Primary School - £2,477 towards community 
computing literacy project 

• Wiltshire Youth Arts Partnership - £990 towards instrument 
amnesty project 

• Corsham Parochial Church Council - £1,336 towards WW1 war 
memorial restoration 

• Suffrage Centenary Committee - £493.34 towards a 
commemorative plaque 

• Box Twinning Group - £500 towards exchange visits 

• Air Training Corps - £500 towards training computers 

• Corsham for Walking - £500 towards an annual walking festival 

• Corsham Twinning Association - £497 towards public address 
equipment 

• Corsham Town Council/WW1 Group - £1,465 towards war 
memorial restoration 

• Corsham Town Council/WW1 Group - £500 towards WW1 
recruiting office re-enactment 

• The Corsham School - £5,000 towards parent/child literacy 
programme 

• Box Community Speed Watch - £493 towards ‘Be Bright, Be 

 



Safe, Be Seen’ project  

15   Future Meeting Dates  8.55pm 

 Future meetings of the Area Board will take place on the following 
dates: 
 
22 May 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Town Hall 
24 July 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Campus 
25 September 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Campus  

 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High St, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date:  23 January 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718255 or 
eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr Dick Tonge and 
Cllr Philip Whalley 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Dave Roberts – Community Area Manager 
Eleanor Slack – Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Smith – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Graeme Morrison – Marketing Officer 
Matthew Carbine – Technical Support Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – Dave Martin 
Box Parish Council – Alan Clench, Pauline Lyons 
Colerne Parish Council – Tom Hall 
Lacock Parish Council -  

 
Partners 
Police – Angus Macpherson, Insp. Nick Mawson, Sgt. Nick Cook 
Fire – Mark Guinn, M Franklin 
CCAN – Kevin Gaskin 
Corsham Civic Society – Jean Prossev, Michael Rumsey 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Heathwatch – Anne Keat 
Corsham Schools – Anthony Welch, Martin Williams. 
Corsham COB – Alan Bosley 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Roger Stockley 
 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board meeting at Corsham Town 
Hall.  

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Ruth Hopkinson (Corsham Town Council) 
Damien Bence (Wiltshire Fire and Rescue) 
Sue Stockley (Corsham Chamber of Commerce) 

17   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

19   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements as provided within the 
agenda.  
 
These included: 
 

a) Future agendas 

The Chairman encouraged members of the audience to suggest future topics. 

He highlighted items that were included in the agenda following previous 

suggestions from the audience. 

b) JSA Event 

The Chairman reminded the Area Board of the Joint Strategic Assessment 

(JSA) Event taking place at Corsham School on 5 March. Refreshments from 

6.30pm with a 7pm start. The Area Board were encouraged to contact Kevin 

Gaskin or Dave Roberts if they wished to attend.  

c) Community Infrastructure Levy 

Wiltshire Council was preparing a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Schedule. The consultation would end on 24 February 2014 at 5pm. More 

information could be found at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy.  

d) Integrated Performance Management Report 

Information was circulated with the agenda papers regarding the Integrated 

Performance Management Report.  

e
[...]
lay equipment had been installed in the Village following a donation from 

a Parishioner.  

The Parish Council had been reviewing the way they work with the objective of 

finding ways to work more efficiently. The Parish Council had lost one member 

of staff as a result of this review.  

A new website would be launched on 1 February at 

www.boxpeopleandplaces.co.uk. It contained information on the history of Box.  

d) Colerne Parish Council 

Funding for the Skatepark was progressing and a provider had been selected.  

Work was occurring on the precept and the Parish Council were discovering the 

effect this would have on the Village. 

e) Corsham Town Council 

An update was provided within the agenda pack.  

f) Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 

The CCAN were focusing on support for projects rather than the steering group 

and had completed its chapter for arts and culture in the new Joint Strategic 

Assessment.  

The Corsham Area Sustainable Homes Group had held a successful event at 

the Corsham Pound which focused on energy efficiency. The event was 

attended by the local MP.    

CCAN were working with Katherine Park to develop a nature trail between the 

Page 5



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

park and the railway line.  

g) Corsham Chamber of Commerce 

An update was provided in the agenda pack, which included details of the 

upcoming events.  

h) Shadow Campus Operation Board (SCOB) 

It was confirmed that the construction of the Corsham campus was on schedule 

and the new building was due to open in June 2014. This would be followed by 

the demolition of the old Community Centre. The all-weather pitch was open and 

was being used by local schools, and available for use by other local community 

groups, although as the lighting was not yet operational, hours of use were 

limited to daylight. 

A key challenge was securing transportation to the campus. The Area Board 

agreed to support the idea of a new bus route to the campus, which would be 

withdrawn if this service was not used by the community.   

 

21   New Partnerships - School Update 

 Head of Corsham Primary School, Anthony Welsh presented the first regular 

update from Schools in the Corsham community area. An update was included 

within the agenda pack, and attention was drawn to a number of recent events. 

These included the school’s participation in the Suffragist march and 

commemoration, and its support of the establishment of Kick Radio through 

collaboration with DJ King P.  

There had been a successful bid of £1.5 million to improve the buildings at the 

school’s Pound Hill site. The school had supported parents who contested 

changes to the bus route in the area. The school had also supported the Not in 

Employment, Education or Training (NEET) scheme, and had also engaged in 

an apprentice scheme which resulted in the appointment of a young facilities 

manager.  

Head teacher at Corsham School. Martin Williams gave an update on the recent 

events at Corsham School. A magazine produced by pupils was distributed at 

the meeting. Attention was drawn to the school’s focus on creativity and freedom 

of thought. Thanks were given to Cllr Jane Scott, Alan Bosley and members of 

the Area Board for their on-going support. 

The school had encouraged voluntary work within the community and voluntary 
work was incorporated into the A-Level courses available. Pupils had continued 

Page 6



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

to achieve record-breaking GCSE results, and pupils studying Art subjects had 
achieved particularly outstanding results. 

22   Superfast Broadband Rollout 

 Matt Lloyd Head of Major Programme Delivery at BT gave a presentation on the 

rollout of superfast broadband across Wiltshire. This scheme was part of a 

larger programme in Wiltshire aimed at transforming our interaction with 

technology. Key objectives of the scheme included giving local people access to 

free computer support, providing affordable access 
[...]


Wiltshire Council’s New Allocation Policy 

(To be implemented during Summer 2014) 

 

Area Board Briefing 

 

The Housing Act 1996 Part VI (as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002 and Localism 

Act 2012) requires the Council to have a scheme which determines how allocations and 

nominations will be made.  In Wiltshire we operate a Choice Based Lettings policy called 

Homes4Wiltshire which was adopted shortly before unitary. 

 

The purpose of the Council’s Choice Based Lettings Policy is to set out clear guidelines to 

ensure that affordable housing is allocated fairly and according to applicants’ need for 

housing while at the same time taking into account effective management of the affordable 

housing stock across Wiltshire. 

 

There is a high demand for affordable homes in Wiltshire, and across the UK in general.  At 

the current time, over 19,000 households are registered for re-housing with the numbers 

growing daily.  Demand will always outweigh supply so the Council needs to ensure that 

those with the greatest need are prioritised for re-housing. 

The Council receives around 2,000 nominations a year. The majority of applicants on the 

Housing Register therefore will not be nominated or referred for a vacancy. It is important 

therefore that our policy is able to clearly identify those in the greatest housing need and 

minimises the level of time taken to assess applicants that are not going to receive active 

consideration for vacancies. This will free up time for the Council to offer a more 

comprehensive housing advice and options service to help applicants find housing. 

 

Housing is allocated according to the Council’s Allocations Policy which represents the 

fairest and most transparent way for the Authority to decide who should be prioritised.  The 

Localism Act in 2011 introduced new freedoms for local authorities to decide to whom and 

how properties should be allocated and Wiltshire Council has used this opportunity to r
[...]
uk in due course. 

 

 

• Armed Forces Summer Fete – Taking place on Saturday 5 July, from noon-4pm. 
All the usual stalls, entertainment and fun, plus a Dog Show and – weather 
permitting – a flypast by a Hurricane and Spitfire from the Battle of Britain 
Memorial Flight (time to be confirmed). 

 

 

• First World War Commemorations – There is a great deal of activity in the 
community regarding the Great War commemorations, with a number of events 
planned, including – on 19 August – here at the Town Hall, the re-enactment of 
a WW1 Recruiting Office.  
 

 
 

• Strategic Plan – The Town Council has approved its Strategic Plan for 2014-
2018. Priorities include the production of a Community-led Neighbourhood Plan, 
and creating a vibrant independent retail environment in Corsham Town Centre. 
Copies of the Strategic Plan are available at the Town Hall and online at 
www.corsham.gov.uk. 
 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20



 

 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
CORSHAM AREA BOARD 
 
20th March 2014 
 

 
 

What matter to you in the Corsham Community Area 
Conference report – local priorities for action 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
To update members on the outcome of the ‘What matters to you?’ conference 
held at The Corsham School on 5th March 2014, and to recommend that 
Corsham Area Board uses the outcomes from the event to stimulate local 
action and to inform its priorities for the next two years.  
 

2.  Background 
 
The ‘What matters to you?’ conference was held on 20th March and over 120 
members of the public and partner agencies took part.  The event focused on the 
data set out in the Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment 2014-16, and 
used themed roundtable discussion to identify local priorities underpinned by JSA 
evidence.  All participants had an opportunity to vote on the priorities and the 
results are set out in this report.  Following identification and agreement on the 
priorities the themed roundtables then looked at practical community-led actions 
that could be taken to address the issues. 
 
 The purpose of the event was to: 
 

•   Gain a consensus around priorities for the area 

•   Provide the basis for community-led action and projects over the next two years 

•   Inform (or become) the community plan for the area 

•   Provide the Council and partners with a clear focus for actions 
 
Corsham Area Board is now invited to review the priorities and agree how it 
wishes to initiate and coordinate action working with partners, community groups 
and the public. 
 

3. Priorities identified 
 
The priorities identified at the event are set out at Appendix 1.    
 
Some project ideas identified at the event are set out in Appendix 2. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 

4. Moving forward with community-led action 
 
To address the priorities, the Corsham Area Board will need to use its strategic 
influence and delegated powers to shape the delivery of local services and 
actions.  It will also need to use its delegated resources to initiate and support 
community-led projects.  Some of the actions will be easier to address than others 
and it is important to target areas where tangible outcomes and progress can be 
delivered.  This will help to capitalise on the enthusiasm and momentum 
generated by the event.   
 
 It will be up to the Area Board whether it wishes to champion a particular issue or 
theme over the next year and target its resources to support community-led 
initiatives around these themes and issues. 
 

5. Recommendations 
 

• That the Area Board adopts the priorities identified by the ‘What matters 
to you’ community event and works to facilitate local action to tackle 
those priorities. 
 

 

• That the Board considers earmarking funding to promote, initiate and 
support community-led action around the selected priorities. 

 

• That the Board considers appointing a lead member to champion any 
priority (priorities) adopted. 
 

• That reports are submitted to the Board on progres
[...]
documents, 

please contact: 

 

Visit website:  

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm  

www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/have-you-say/consultations  

 

Write to:  

Rhian Bennett, Adult Care Commissioning, Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park, Chippenham,   

SN15 1ER 

 

Call: 01225 712554 

 

Email: dementiaconsultation@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 40

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/have-you-say/consultations
mailto:dementiaconsultation@wiltshire.gov.uk


CORSHAM AREA BOARD 
20 March 2014      
 

 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
Recommendations to Corsham Area Board 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the recommendations from the CATG meeting 

that took place on 20 February 2014. 
 
2. Background 
 

2.1      Poor visibility, speed of traffic and pedestrian safety at Mon’s Lane 
Lacock has been an issue of some considerable concern for a number 
of years. 

 
2.2      Taking Action on School Travel Journeys has also considered this 

location to be a risk to pedestrians and has put plans forward to narrow 
the junction at Mon’s Lane.  

 
2.3      The CATG was in support of this scheme and recommended that 

CATG contribute a minimum of £1,000 and a maximum of £2,000 to 
allow it to be undertaken.  They are also asking Lacock Parish Council 
to consider contributing £1,000. 

 
3. Recommendations from CATG   
 
3.1      CATG recommends that Corsham Area Board contribute a maximum 

of £2,000 from the CATG budget towards alterations to Mon’s Lane 
noting that Lacock Parish Council have also been requested to 
contribute £1,000. 

  
4. Reason for recommendation 
 
4.1 The scheme proposed above has the support of CATG, Taking Action 

on School Journeys and Lacock Parish Council. 
  
5. Proposal 
 
5.1 To support the recommendations from the CATG meeting of 20 

February as outlined in paragraph 3.1 above. 
 

 

Contact: Dave Roberts, Corsham Community Area Manager 
 
Backgroun
[...]
N 

 

 

Bank Account Details: 
Account name: Corsham Area Community Partnership 

Sort code:  

 
 

Account no.  

 
 

Balance of funds at beginning of year: Previous allocation of 200 hours now 
discharged 

 

Details of Budget: 
  Cost: 

Administrator / Project Officer (inc travel) costs:   

§ Retained hours for Network Co-ordinator to cover network 
administration (website, newsletters, communication), community 
engagement and project development. A further allocation of 200 
hours to cover Network activities including the JSA 2014 
Consultation Event and WW1 Projects 

 a £2,700 

   

Consultation activities, public events, analysis, etc:   

§ Funding for engagement activities will be agreed with the Area 
Board  

 b  

   

Advertising & promotion (inc websites):   

§ Website development to include hosting of the Community Area 
Plan to be costed and applied for separately 

 c  

   

Plans, questionnaires, other printing costs:   

  d  

   

Office expenses, consumables, etc.:   

§ including printing and stationery  e  

   

Other costs: Purchase of sound recording equipment – hand held 
microphone, headset and recorder for an Oral History project covering 
the planned area events 

  

  f £300 

 
Amount of funding rolled forward from 2012/13 to be spent in 2013/14: 

  

g     nil 

   

Total running costs applied for:   h £3,000 

(costs a+b+c+d+e+f - g must equal h) 

 
I confirm that the costs detailed here will be incurred by the Corsham Community Area 
Network in accordance with the commitments agreed within the Community Area 
Partnership Agreement, 2013/14. 

Your Details:  

Name: Kevin Gaskin 

Partnership: Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 

Address:  

Phone: 07954 159995 

Email: kevingaskinccan@hotmail.co.uk 

Page 47



Corsham Community Area Partnership Agreement 2013/14:  

Budget details for CCAN running costs  

Please post your Annual Workplan and Budget Form for running costs to: 
Andrew Jack, Communities, Libraries

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High St, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date:  20 March 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718255 or 
eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr Dick Tonge and 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
  
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dave Roberts, Community Area Manager, Eleanor Slack, Democratic Services Officer, 
Alan Byrne, Technical Support Assistant.  

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Box Parish Council – A. Clench 
Colerne Parish Council – T. Hall 
 
Partners 
Police – Inspector Nick Mawson 
Fire – Mike Franklin 
CCAN – Kevin Gaskin 
Schools – Tim Awmack, Marcus Chapman, A Welch 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Roger Stockley 
 
 
Total in attendance: 52 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

27   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board meeting at Corsham Town 
Hall. 

28   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Pauline Lyons - Box Parish Council 
Cllr Jennie Hartless - Box Parish Council 
Dave Martin – Corsham Town Council 
 

29   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2014 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  

30   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Shelia Parker declared an interest in the Box Twinning Group and the Box 
Community Speed Watch grant applications and would not participate in the 
vote on these applications.  
 
Cllr Alan Macrae declared an interest in the Air Training Corps, Corsham for 
Walking and Corsham Twinning Association grant applications and would not 
participate in the vote on these applications.  
 
Cllr Philip Whalley declared an interest in the Corsham town Council WW1 
Group grant application and would not participate in the vote on this application.  
 
Cllr Dick Tonge declared an interest in the Corsham School grant application 
and would not participate in the vote on this application.  

31   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements as provided within the 
agenda pack.  
 
These included: 
 

a) Housing allocations policy 
 
There was a high demand for affordable homes in Wiltshire. Housing is 
allocated according to the Council’s Allocations Policy. The introduction of the 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

Localism Act in 2011 gave Wiltshire Council the opportunity to review its policy 
and make necessary changes. A summary of the outcome of the changes could 
be found in the agenda pack.   
 

b) Balfour Beatty Contract 
 
Information regarding what services are provided to the local community through 
Balfour Beatty living places contract were circulated at the meeting.  

32   Partner Updates 

 a) Police 
 
Inspector Nick Mawson drew attention to the update contained within the 
agenda pack. Following a wallet theft in the area, attendees were reminded to 
keep their pin numbers safe and secure.  
 

b) Fire and Rescue 
 
An update was contained within the agenda pack.  
 

c) Box Parish Council 
 
The Parish Council’s review of working arrangements had resulted in savings. A 
set precept had been used for the year, which had been a success. The Council 
were in the process of planning WW1 commemoration events.  
 

d) Colerne Parish Council  
 
The BMX track was being refurbished and would include a picnic area. The 
scheme, which was partially funded by the Area Board, was expected to be 
completed in June.  
 

e) Corsham Town Council 
 
An update was included in the agenda pack. The council was in the process of 
planning a summer fete, which would include a fly pass. Corsham had also been 
awarded Walkers are Welcome status. 
 

f) Corsham Chamber of Commerce 
 
An update was included within the agenda pack. It was confirmed that the error 
relating to the Hartham Park planning application had been rectified. The annual 
general meeting was due to take place on Wednesday 26 March.  
 

g) Shadow Campus Operations Board 
 
The transition board were in the process of considering how existing services 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

would transition into the campus building.  

33   Presentation from Neston School 

 Tim Awmack, Governor of Neston School gave a presentation to the Area 
Board. He explained that two additional classrooms had recently been built at 
the school. A number of parking issues had resulted and the school were 
seeking to accommodate coaches outside the school through street marking.  

34   Transcoco update 

 Adam Walton updated the Area Board on the work of Transcoco. Corsham had 
recently been awarded fair-trade status. The premium paid on fair-trade 
products ensured a fair price for producers and addressed environmental issues 
in local communities. Towns must demonstrate a proven commitment to fair-
trade products and a minimum number of businesses in the area must use fair-
trade products before fair-trade status can be awarded. Transcoco were holding 
a meeting on Tuesday 25 March starting at 7.30pm at the Corsham Pound.  

35   Youth Activity Review 

 Communities across Wiltshire were being consulted on what youth activities 
they would like in their local communities. Cllr Laura Mayes, Cabinet member for 
Children’s Services at Wiltshire Council gave a presentation on the review being 
undertaken.  
 
The review was sparked by a youth services report presented to Cabinet on 21 
January 2014. The current youth service was 10 years old and required 
updating. The council sought to ensure the continued protection of vulnerable 
children. In accordance with Department of Education guidance, focus of the 
review was on enabling local communities rather than purely providing services.  
 
In the Corsham community area, there were 1,700 potential users of the youth 
service. The Area Board had initially allocated £4,000 for the provision of youth 
services, but had spent approximately £26,000.  
 
The consultation outlined four potential options, these were: 
 

a) Retain the current in-house service but reduce the cost  
b) Outsource youth service to a third party 
c) Encourage and support staff to form a Public Service Mutual  
d) Develop a community led approach 

 
The consultation which started on Friday 31 January would run for 10 weeks. 
The Area Board were encouraged to contribute to the consultation which could 
be accessed on the Wiltshire Council website. 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/consultationypactivitiesreview. The new youth plan was 
due to go before Cabinet on 15 May.  
 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Following questions, provision for young people in the Corsham Campus 
building was discussed. 
 
A petition was also presented to Cllr Laura Mayes.  

36   What Matters to You? 

 The ‘What matters to you?’ conference was held on 20 March 2014 and over 
120 members of the public and partner agencies took part. The event focused 
on the data set out in the Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment 2014-16 
and used themed roundtable discussions to identify local priorities underpinned 
by JSA evidence. All participants had an opportunity to vote on the priorities and 
the results were included within the agenda pack. Project ideas were developed 
which related to the priorities identified.  
 
It was resolved to: 
 

• Adopts the priorities identified by the ‘What matters to you’ 
community event and works to facilitate local action to tackle those 
priorities. 

• Considers earmarking funding to promote, initiate and support 
community-led action around the selected priorities. 

• Considers appointing a lead member to champion any priority 
(priorities) adopted. 

• To submit reports to the Board on progress made to address the 
priorities to ensure that positive outcomes are delivered. 

 
 

37   Dementia Strategy 

 Rhian Bennett, Commissioning Manager gave a presentation on Wiltshire 
Council’s dementia strategy. She explained that nationally 1 in 3 people were 
affected by the condition. In Wiltshire, approximately 6,500 people were living 
with dementia, two thirds of whom were living in the community. Around 250 
people were living with the condition in the Corsham community area. 
 
Wiltshire council’s dementia strategy aimed to treat each person living with the 
condition as an individual, ensuring that they had access to appropriate care and 
support. Local communities had an important role to play as the council sought 
to enable those with the condition to continue living in the community.  
 
The Dementia strategy was developed by the Council and the Dementia board. 
A public consultation was taking place and would end on 19 May 2014. The 
consultation could be accessed via the Wiltshire Council website 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations/consultationwiltsdementiastrate
gy.htm.  
 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

38   Library Memory Groups 

 Rhian Bennett, Commissioning Manager gave a presentation on library memory 
groups in Wiltshire. There were four library memory groups across the county, 
located in Mere, Pewsey, Purton and Warminster. Research had shown that 
taking part in community activities could be beneficial for individuals living with 
dementia by improving their social interaction and mood. The weekly groups 
were aimed at people with memory loss and their carers. The groups had been 
set up as part of a 18 month pilot which was being funded by Wiltshire Council 
and the CCG. The Area Board were encouraged to contact Rhian Bennett for 
more information.  

39   CATG Report 

 It was resolved to: 
 
Contribute a maximum of £2,000 from the CATG budget towards 
alterations to Mon’s Lane noting that Lacock Parish Council have also 
been requested to contribute £1,000. 
 
 

40   CCAN Update and Funding Request 

 Kevin Gaskin gave an update on the work of Corsham Community Area Network 
(CCAN). The group had focused on supporting local projects, and were 
encouraging project ideas from the community. The group were working on 
campus travel plans which sought to identify how individuals would travel to the 
campus. The next meeting was due to take place on 31 March.  
 
It was resolved to: 
 

• Allocate Administrator/Project Officer (including travel) costs 
amounting to £2,700 for 200 hours to cover Network activities 
including the JSA 2014 Consultation Event and WW1 Projects.  

• Allocate £300 for the purchase of sound recording equipment.  
 

41   Funding Applications 

 Decision: 
 
To award 1st Corsham Sea Scout Group - £2,000 towards new boating 
equipment. 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

To award Leafy Lane Playing Fields - £1,841 towards movable goals and a 
defibrillator. 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Box Preschool Playgroup - £5,000 towards toilet and kitchen 
refurbishment 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award BW Cups - £1,000 towards a marquee/tent 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Corsham Primary School - £2,477 towards community 
computing literacy project 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Wiltshire Youth Arts Partnership - £990 towards instrument 
amnesty project 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Corsham Parochial Church Council - £1,336 towards WW1 war 
memorial restoration 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
 
To award Suffrage Centenary Committee - £493.34 towards a 
commemorative plaque 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
To award Box Twinning Group - £500 towards exchange visits 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Air Training Corps - £500 towards training computers 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Corsham for Walking - £500 towards an annual walking festival 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Corsham Twinning Association - £497 towards public address 
equipment 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision:  
 
To award Corsham Town Council/WW1 Group - £1,465 towards war 
memorial restoration 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Corsham Town Council/WW1 Group - £500 towards WW1 
recruiting office re-enactment 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award The Corsham School - £5,000 towards parent/child literacy 
programme 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
To award Box Community Speed Watch - £493 towards ‘Be Bright, Be 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Safe, Be Seen’ project 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014 
 
 

42   Future Meeting Dates 

 Future meeting dates: 
 
5th June 2014 – 7pm - Colerne Village Hall 
24th July – 7pm – Corsham Campus 
25th September – 7pm – venue TBC 


